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The side panels can be installed only in combination with a front
panel. When facing the bathtub, you can see the R panel on the right
side of the bathtub, and the L one on the left side. You find all the
pieces necessary for the installation in the Panelkit -Side.

When carrying out the installation of front covering panel, insert into
the bathtub trim the thread rod braces for both front, and side
panels, . Place the side-panel brace 100 mm from the bathtub
corner. Fix the brace in the trim with sealing putty in such a way that
the thread rod is approximately 40 mm from the bathtub edge.

Follow the installation instructions for installing the front panel.
When you finish the installation of the front panelkit, and finally set the
bathtub in its place, complete the lateral-side brace as depicted in

. Insert the upper part of the thread rod into the brace
that is fixed in the bathtub trim. Twist the plastic leg to prop the column
against the floor and balance it.

Trace the plastic leg on the floor, loosen the brace and take it out.
Drill an opening for a Ø 8 mm plug in the middle of the traced shape.
Screw down the plastic column Slip over it the leg of the brace,
and strut it by twisting into the bathtub trim. If you cannot
drill into the floor (e.g. because of floor heating system, or delivery
pipes), use the sealing putty to stick the leg to the floor.

Adjust the position of the panel holder , try out setting of both the
front and the side panels, and then tighten the nuts . Insert the
side panel under the bathtub trim edge (angle-wise, approximately
45°), and then tilt it to vertical position. Trace the panel on the wall and
then take it out.

As depicted on mark on the wall the horizontal axis of the
mounting clamps - 40 mm and 500mm above the floor level.

For attaching the panel to the wall, two perforated-metal panel
holders will be used. Place the holder to the marked axis and shift
it about 3-4 mm (as much as the panel is thick) from the traced shape
towards under the bathtub. Trace the centers of the oval mounting
holes on the wall. Drill the Ø 8 mm holes and insert the plugs . Use
bolts to attach the panel holders. Mark the axis of the holders into
the traced panel shape on the wall.

Place the panel , dimension the center of the perforated-metal
panel holder and mark it on the panel. Use the
Ø 3 mm drill bit the panel through together with the
supportive perforated metal plate.
make sure you prevent damaging the plastic panel
with the drill chuck!

Attach the panel using a self-drilling screw
and a plastic washer . Push the plastic cover

on the head of the screw.
Corner connection of the panels is designed as

“locked”. Therefore you need to insert and balance
the side panel first, and only then fix the front panel

. Similarly, if you install your bathtub equipped
with two side panels, you install the side panels
first and enclose with the front one.

Secure the corner connection of the panels
with self-drilling screws washers and
covers . Drill through the panel connection with
a Ø 2.5 mm drill bit, approximately 5 mm from the
edge of the panels. Tighten the nut on the screw
with appropriate strength.

If necessary, seal the gaps between the panel
and tiles, and the horizontal gaps.
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GB C2 - Installation of Magnolia Bathtub
with one or two side panels 75

Pic. 1

MOUNTING KIT - PANELKIT
121 Thread rod M 12x570 mm
122 Panel holder no.11
123 Panel holder no.20
124 Plastic leg 60 mm with a washer
125 Plastic column
129 Plug Ø 8
130 Bolt Ø 4x40

103 Nut M12
105 Thread rod brace
107 Washer Ø 13
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MOUNTING KIT - PANEL
120 Magnolia Side Panel P/L
126 Self drilling screw Ø 3.5x13
127 Plastic washer Ø 4
128 Plastic cover Ø 4

1 pc
4 pcs
4 pcs
4 pcs
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D C2 - Montage der Badewanne MAGNOLIA mit einem Front-
und einem oder zwei Seitenpaneelen 75

Bild. 1

MONTAGESET - PANELKIT
121 Gewindestange M12x570 mm
122 Paneelhalter Nr. 13
123 Paneelhalter Nr. 20
124 Kunststofffuß 60 mm mit Unterlage
125 Kunststoffzylinder
129 Dübel 8
130 Schaftschraube 4x40

103 Mutter M12
105 Gewindestangenstütze Nr. 13

�

�

�107 Unterlegscheibe 13
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Das Seitenpaneel kann nur mit dem Frontpaneel montiert werden. Beim
Blick von vorne befindet sich auf der rechten Seite der Badewanne
Paneel P, links Paneel L. Teile für Befestigung des Paneels sind im Satz
SEITENPANELKIT vorhanden.

Bei der Komplettierung für das Frontpaneel in den Wannensaum
gleichzeitig die Gewindestangenstütze sowohl für das Front-, als
auch für das Seitenpaneel , im Abstand 80 mm von der
Wannenecke anbringen. Die Gewindestangenstütze ist in den Saum mit
der Spachtelmasse so zu fixieren, dass die Gewindestange etwa 60 mm
vom Wannenrand liegt.

Nach Fertigstellung der Montage des Panelkits des Frontpaneels nach
der Montageanleitung und Einbau der Badewanne an die endgültige
Stelle die Stütze der Seitenwand nach komplettieren. Den Oberteil
der Gewindestange in die im Wannensaum eingeklebte Stütze
einsetzen. Durch Drehung des Kunststofffußes den Pfosten gegen den
Boden lehnen und ausgleichen.

Auf den Boden die Fußkontur abzeichnen, die Stütze lockern und
herausnehmen. In der Konturmitte ein Loch für den Dübel 8 mm
ausbohren und den Kunststoffzylinder anschrauben. An diesen den
Stützenfuß einschieben und durch Drehen ihn am Wannensaum
abspreizen. ACHTUNG, wenn in den Fußboden nicht gebohrt werden
kann (Fußbodenheizung, Verteilungen), den Fuß am Fußboden mit der
Spachtelmasse ankleben.

Die Lage des Paneelhalters verstellen und nach Prüfung des
Seitenpaneels zusammen mit dem Frontpaneel die Muttern
nachziehen. Unter Winkel ca. 45° das Seitenpaneel unter die Kante des
Wannenbeschnitts aufschieben und dieses in senkrechte Lage klappen.
An die anliegende Wand die Paneelkontur abzeichnen und das Paneel
herausnehmen.

Nach an die Wand waagerechte Halterungsachsen in Höhe von
40 und 500 mm vom Boden abzeichnen.

Zur Fixierung des Paneels zur Wand werden zwei Metallpaneelhalter
mit Lochblech eingesetzt. Den Paneelhalter an die abgezeichnete

Achse anlegen und von der Kontur in Richtung unter die Wanne um die
Paneeldicke, d.i. um 3 bis 4 mm schieben. An die Wand die Mitten der
Ovallöcher zur Befestigung abzeichnen. Löcher 8 mm ausbohren,
Dübel einsetzen und die Panelhalter mit Schaftschrauben
anschrauben. Die Halterachsen an die Paneelkontur an der Wand
markieren.

Paneel anlegen, die Mitte des Lochblechs
des Paneelhalters abmessen und ans Paneel
markieren. Mit Bohrer 3 mm das Paneel
zusammen mit dem Stützlochblech durchbohren.
D a r a u f A C H T E N , d a s s m i t d e m
Bohrmaschinenfutter das Kunststoffpaneel nicht
beschädigt wird.

M i t Schne ideschraube mi t
Kunststoffunterlegscheibe das Paneel fixieren,
die Kunststoffkappe auf den Schraubenkopf
aufdrücken.

Der Eckstoß der Paneele ist als
„Sperrverbindung“ ausgeführt, deshalb ist es
notwendig, das Seitenpaneel zuerst aufzuschieben
und auszugleichen und erst dann das Frontpaneel

abzuschließen. Wird die Badewanne mit einem
Front- und zwei Seitenpaneelen installiert, die
gleiche Anpassung auf beiden Seiten vornehmen
und mit Frontpaneel abschließen.

Den Eckstoß des Front- und Seitenpaneels
auch mit Schneidschrauben mit
Unterlegscheibe und Kappe absichern.
Den Paneelstoß mit Bohrer ca. 2,5 mm
gemeinsam durchbohren und die Schraube mit
angemessener Kraft in den Kunststoff nachziehen.

Nach Bedarf können Fugen zwischen Paneel und Bekleidung, bzw.
auch waagerechte Fugen verspachtelt werden.
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MONTAGESET - PANEEL
120 Seitenpaneel MAGNOLIA R (L)

126 Schneidschraube 3,5x134 St.

127 Unterlegscheibe aus Kunststoff 4

128 Kunststoffkappe 4
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PL C2 - Instrukcja monta¿u wanny MAGNOLIA
z jednym czo³owym i jednym lub dwoma bocznymi panelami 75

Rys. 1

ZESTAW MONTA¯OWY - PANELKIT
121 Gwintowany prêt 12x550mm
122 Uchwyt panelu nr 13
123 Uchwyt panelu nr 20
124 Plastikowa nó¿ka 60mm z podk³adk¹
125 Wa³ek plastikowy
129 Ko³ek rozporowy
130 Wkrêt 4x40

103 Nakrêtka M12
105 Podpora prêta gwintowanego nr 13

Podk³adka107 13

�

�

�

8

1
1
2
1
1
5
5

szt.
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Panel boczny mo¿na montowaæ jedynie z panelem czo³owym.
Patrz¹c na wannê od przodu z prawej strony wanny jest panel
P a z lewej L. Elementy do zamontowania panelu stanowi¹ czêœæ
kompletu PANELKIT BOCZNY.

Kompletuj¹c panel czo³owy jednoczeœnie w brzegu wanny
osadzamy podporê gwintowanego prêta 105 zarówno dla panelu
czo³owego jak i bocznego Rys.2, w odleg³oœci 80 mm od rogu wanny
Rys.4 Podporê mocuje siê w brzegu silikonem tak aby gwintowany
prêt by³ oddalony ok. 60 mm od brzegu wanny.

Po zakoñczeniu monta¿u panelkitu panelu czo³owego zgodnie
z instrukcj¹ monta¿u C1 i osadzeniu wanny w ostatecznym po³o¿eniu
kompletujmy podporê bocznego panelu wed³ug Rys.2 Górn¹ czêœæ
gwintowanego prêta 121 wk³adamy w podporê 105 przyklejonej do
brzegu wanny. Krêc¹c plastikowymi nó¿kami opieramy s³upek
o pod³ogê i wyrównujemy.

Na ziemi oznaczamy obrys nó¿ek, podporê luzujemy i wyjmujemy.
Na œrodku obrysowanego kszta³tu wiercimy otwór na ko³ek
rozporowy 8mm i dokrêcamy plastikowy wa³ek 125. Na niego
nasuwamy nó¿ki podpory i obracaj¹c opieramy je o krawêdŸ wanny.
UWAGA, jeœli nie mo¿na wierciæ w pod³odze (instalacja elektryczna,
ogrzewanie pod³ogowe itp.) nale¿y przykleiæ nó¿kê do pod³ogi za
pomoc¹ silikonu.

Regulujemy pozycjê uchwytu panelu 122 i po sprawdzeniu
bocznego panelu razem z czo³owym dokrêcamy nakrêtki 103. Pod
k¹tem ok. 45 wsuwamy boczny panel pod krawêdŸ wanny
i opuszczamy go do pionowej pozycji. Na przyleg³ej œcianie nale¿y
oznaczyæ obrys panelu i panel wyj¹æ.

Wed³ug Rys.3 nale¿y narysowaæ poziome osie uchwytów na
wysokoœci 40-500 mm od pod³ogi.

W celu zamocowania panelu do œciany zostan¹ u¿yte dwa
metalowe uchwyty panelu 123 z perforowanej blachy. Przyk³adamy
uchwyt do narysowanej osi i przesuwamy go w kierunku pod wannê
o gruboœæ panelu tzn. 3-4mm. Na œcianie oznaczamy œrodki
owalnych otworów w celu zamocowania. Wiercimy otwory 8 m,
wk³adamy ko³ki rozporowe 129 i dokrêcamy uchwyty panelu
wkrêtami 130. Osie uchwytów oznaczamy na
obrysie panelu na œcianie.

Przyk³adamy panel 120, odmierzamy œrodek
blachy perforowanej uchwytu 123 i oznaczamy go
na panelu. Wkrêtem 3mm przewiercamy panel
razem z blach¹ perforowan¹.
Nale¿y uwa¿aæ aby wrzecionem wiertarki nie
uszkodziæ panelu.
8. Samogwintuj¹c¹ œrub¹ 126 z plastikow¹
podk³adk¹ 127 mocujemy panel a na g³ówkê œruby
nak³adamy plastikow¹ nak³adkê maskuj¹c¹ 128.

Naro¿ne po³¹czenie panelu wykonane jest na
"zamek" dlatego konieczne jest najpierw
nasuniêcie i wyrównanie bocznego panelu
a dopiero potem zamkniêcie panelu czo³owego.

Naro¿ny styk panelu czo³owego i bocznego
z a b e z p i e c z a m y z a p o m o c ¹ œ r u b
samogwintuj¹cych 126 podk³adki 127 i nak³adki
maskuj¹cej 128 na g³ówkê œruby. Po³¹czenie obu
paneli przewiercamy wiert³em o œrednicy 2,5 mm.
Nale¿y pamiêtaæ aby nie dokrêciæ wkrêtów zbyt
silnie co mo¿e spowodowaæ odkszta³cenie paneli.

W zale¿noœci od potrzeb nale¿y wype³niæ
silikonem szpary pomiêdzy panelem a kafelkami,
ewentualnie równie¿ poziome szpary.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

9.

10.

11.

o

ZESTAW MONTA¯OWY - PANEL
120 Boczny panel MAGNOLIA P/L
126 Œruba samogwintuj¹ca 3,5x13
127 Podk³adka plastikowa 4
128 Plastikowa zaœlepka
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C2 - A MAGNOLIA kád elõlappal és egy vagy két
75-ös oldallappal történõ telepítésének útmutatója

1.ábra

SZERELÕCSOMAG - PANELKIT
121 Menetszár
122

125 Mûanyag hengerke
129 Tipli 8
130 Tiplicsavar 4x40

M12x570 mm
11.sz.
20.sz.

124 Mûanyg tartólábak 60 mm alátéttel

M12
17.sz.

107 Alátét 13

�

�

�

Elõlap tartó
123 Elõlap tartó

103 Anycsavar
105 Menetszár tartólemez

1 db
1 db
2 db
1 db
1 db
5 db
5 db

3 db
1 db
1 db
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Az oldallap kizárólag elõlappal szerelhetõ. Elölnézetbõl a kád bal
oldalán a bal- “L”, jobb oldalán a jobb “P” rész helyezkedik el.
Rögzítésükhöz szükséges szerelõcsomag az oldallapok Panelkit
csomagjában található.

A panelkit összeállításakor helyezzük a kád pereme alá
a menetszárat rögzítõ lemezkéket - az elõ- és oldallapokét
a alapján 100 mm -re a kád sarkától. A rögzítõlemezkéket
szilikonnal kell rögzíteni, úgy, hogy a menetszár 40 mm -re legyen
a kád peremének szélétõl.

Az elõlap rögzítõk - PANELKIT felszerelése után a szerelési
utasítás alapján, rögzítse az elõlap tartólemezeit a alapján
a kád végsõ helyére történõ elhelyezését követõen.
A menetszárat helyezze a perem alatt rögzített
tartólemezkékbe . A mûanyag lábak forgatásával állítsa be
a pontos illeszkedést a padlózathoz.

A padlózaton rajzolja be a lábak helyzetét, majd a kádat
félretéve a jelölések közepén fúrjon furatot 8 mm a tiplik
számára és csavarozza be a mûanyag hengerkéket .
Helyezze rá a kád mûanyag tartólábait. FIGYELEM, amennyiben
nem fúrható a padlózat (padlófûtés, vezetékek), rögzítse
szilikonnal a lábakat.

Igazítsa meg a tartók helyzetét és az oldallapok elõlappal
való felhelyezésének ellenõrzése után húzza meg az
anyacsavarokat . 45° -os szögben tolja az oldallapot a kád
pereme alá. A falhoz történõ csatlakozásnál jelölje meg a falon az
oldallap helyzetét.

A alapján jelölje meg a falon az elõlap tartólemezek
vízszintes tengelyét 40 és 500 mm magasságban a padlózattól.

Az elõlap falhoz történõ rögzítéséhez hajlított lyukas lemezkét
használunk . Helyezze a lemezkéket a kijelölt tengelyre az
oldallap vastagságával megegyezve a kád peremétõl, tehát
3 - 4 mm -re. A falon jelölje meg az ovális nyílások helyét. Fúrjon ki

8 mm széles furatot, helyezze be a tipliket és rögzítse
a lemezkéket csavarokkal . A lemezkék tengelyének helyzetét
jelölje meg a falon.

Helyezze fel az elõlapot , majd az
elõlapon jelölje meg a lemezkék helyzetét.

3 mm fúróval fúrja ki a furatok helyét
a lemezkéken áthatolva. ÜGYELJEN, hogy
a fúró ne sértse meg az elõlapot.

Önmetszõ csavarral , mûanyag alátéttel
rögzítse az elõlapot és a takarógombokat
pattintsa a csavarfejekre.

Az elõlapok sarki csatlakozása egyirányú,
ezáltal elõször az oldallapokat kell felhelyezni,
majd lezárni az elõlappal . Ha Ön két
oldallapot használ, mindkét oldalon elõször az
oldallapokat kell felhelyezni.

Az elõlapok sarki csatlakozását szintén
önmetszõ csvarokkal kell biztosítani
mûanyag alátétek használatával és
takarógombokkal eltakarni. Az elõlapok
sarki csatlakozását - fedését 2,5 mm fúróval
kell átfúrni egyszerre, cca 5 mm -re az elõlap
sarkától és a csavarokat megfelelõ erõvel
csavarozza be.

Szükség szerint szilikonnal lehet tömíteni
a padló, fal és elõlapok közti hézagokat
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120 Oldallap MAGNOLIA P(L)
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Áîêîâóþ ïàíåëü ìîæíî óñòàíàâëèâàòü òîëüêî âìåñòå ñ ïåðåäíåé
ïàíåëüþ. Ïðè âèäå ñïåðåäè ñ ïðàâîé ñòîðîíû íàõîäèòñÿ ïàíåëü P,
ñ ëåâîé ñòîðîíû ïàíåëü L. ×àñòè äëÿ óñòàíîâêè ïàíåëè íàõîäÿòñÿ
â êîìïëåêòå ÏÀÍÅËÊÈÒ ÁÎÊÎÂÎÉ.

Ïðè êîìïëåêòàöèè ïåðåäíåé ïàíåëè âñòàâüòå â áîðäþð âàííû
îäíîâðåìåííî îïîðó ðåçüáîâîé ñòîéêè äëÿ ïåðåäíåé è áîêîâîé
ïàíåëåé , íà ðàññòîÿíèè 100 ìì îò óãëà âàííû. Îïîðà
êðåïèòñÿ ê áîðäþðó ñèëèêîíîì òàê, ÷òîáû ðåçüáîâàÿ ñòîéêà
íàõîäèëàñü íà ðàññòîÿíèè ïðèìåðíî 40 ìì îò êðàÿ âàííû.

Ïîñëå çàâåðøåíèÿ óñòàíîâêè êðåïåæà ïåðåäíåé ïàíåëè ñîãëàñíî
Ðóêîâîäñòâó ïî ìîíòàæó è óñòàíîâêè âàííû â îêîí÷àòåëüíîå
ïîëîæåíèå, óêîìïëåêòóéòå îïîðó áîêîâîé ñòîðîíû ñîãëàñíî .
Âåðõíþþ ÷àñòü ðåçüáîâîé ñòîéêè âñòàâüòå â îïîðó
ïðèêëååííóþ ê áîðäþðó âàííû. Ïîâîðîòîì ïëàñòìàññîâîé íîæêè
çàêðåïèòå ñòîéêó è âûðàâíèòå åå.

Íà ïîëó íàìåòüòå ïåðèìåòð íîæêè, îïîðó ðàññëàáüòå è âûòàùèòå
åå. Â öåíòðå ïåðèìåòðà âûñâåðëèòå îòâåðñòèå äëÿ äþáåëÿ 8 ìì
è ïðèêðóòèòå ïëàñòìàññîâûé öèëèíäð . Íà öèëèíäð íàäåíüòå
íîæêó îïîðû è ïîâîðîòîì íîæêè çàôèêñèðóéòå îïîðó. ÂÍÈÌÀÍÈÅ,
â ñëó÷àå íåâîçìîæíîñòè ñâåðëèòü ïîë (îòîïëåíèå â ïîëó,
ïðîâîäêà), ïðèêëåéòå íîæêó ê ïîëó ñèëèêèíîì.

Îòðåãóëèðóéòå ïîëîæåíèå äåðæàòåëÿ ïàíåëè è ïîñëå
ïðîâåðêè ñòûêîâêè ïåðåäíåé è áîêîâîé ïàíåëåé äîêðóòèòå ãàéêó

. Ïîä óãëîì ïðèìåðíî 45° çàäâèíüòå áîêîâóþ ïàíåëü ïîä ãðàíü
îáðåçà âàííû è âûðàâíèòå åå â âåðòèêàëüíîå ïîëîæåíèå. Íà
ïðèëåãàþùåé ñòåíå íàìåòüòå ïåðèìåòð ïàíåëè è ïàíåëü âûòàùèòå.

Ñîãëàñíî íàìåòüòå íà ñòåíå íà âûñîòå 40 è 500 ìì îò ïîëà
ãîðèçîíòàëüíûå îñè êðþ÷êîâ.

Äëÿ êðåïëåíèÿ ïàíåëè ê ñòåíå ïðèìåíÿþòñÿ äâà ìåòàëëè÷åñêèõ
äåðæàòåëÿ ïàíåëè èç ïåðôîðèðîâàííîé æåñòè. Ïðèäâèíüòå
äåðæàòåëü ê íàìå÷åííîé îñè è ñäâèíüòå åå â íàïðàâëåíèè îò âàííû
íà ðàññòîÿíèå ðàâíîå òîëùèíå ïàíåëè, òî åñòü íà 3 - 4 ìì. Íà ñòåíå
íàìåòüòå öåíòðû îâàëüíûõ îòâåðñòèé äëÿ êðåïëåíèÿ. Âûñâåðëèòå
îòâåðñòèÿ 8 ìì, âñòàâüòå äþáåëè è äåðæàòåëè ïàíåëè
ïðèêðóòèòå ñ ïîìîùüþ øóðóïîâ . Îñè äåðæàòåëåé íàìåòüòå íà
ïåðèìåòðå ïàíåëè íà ñòåíå.

Ïðèëîæèòå ïàíåëü îòìåðüòå öåíòð ïåðôîðèðîâàííîãî
æåñòÿíîãî äåðæàòåëÿ íàìåòüòå åãî íà ïàíåëè.
Ñâåðëîì 3 ìì ïðîñâåðëèòå ïàíåëü âìåñòå
ñ ïåðôîðèðîâàííûì äåðæàòåëåì. Ñâåðëèòå
àêêóðàòíî, ÷òîáû íå ïîâðåäèòü ïîâåðõíîñòü
ïàíåëè.

àìîíàðåçàþùèì øóðóïîì
ñ ïëàñòìàññîâîé øàéáîé ïðèêðåïèòå
ïàíåëü, íà øëÿïêó øóðóïà íàäåíüòå
ïëàñòìàññîâóþ çàãëóøêó .

Óãëîâîå ñîåäèíåíèå ïàíåëåé ñäåëàíî òàê, ÷òî
íåîáõîäèìî ñíà÷àëà âñòàâèòü è âûðàâíèòü
áîêîâóþ ïàíåëü è ïîòîì ïðîñòðàíñòâî ïîä
âàííîé çàêðûòü ïåðåäíåé ïàíåëüþ .
Â ñëó÷àå óñòàíîâêè âàííû ñ ïåðåäíåé è äâóìÿ
áîêîâûìè ïàíåëÿìè ñíà÷àëà âñòàâüòå îáå
áîêîâûå ïàíåëè è òîëüêî ïîñëå ýòîãî âñòàâüòå
ïåðåäíþþ ïàíåëü.

Ñòûêîâêó óãëîâ ïåðåäíåé è áîêîâîé ïàíåëè
çàôèêñèðóéòå ñàìîíàðåçàþùèìè øóðóïàìè

ñ øàéáîé è çàãëóøêîé . Ñîåäèíåíèå
ïàíåëåé ïðîñâåðëèòå âìåñòå ñâåðëîì
äèàìåòðîì 2,5 ìì íà ðàññòîÿíèè ïðèìåðííî
5 ìì îò êðàÿ ïàíåëè è øóðóï ñëåãêà äîêðóòèòå
ñ ïðèìåíåíèåì íåáîëüøîé ñèëû.

Ïî ìåðå íàäîáíîñòè ìîæíî óïëîòíèòü çàçîð
ìåæäó ïàíåëüþ è îáëèöîâêîé è ãîðèçîíòàëüíûå çàçîðû.
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Ðèñ. 1

ÌÎÍÒÀÆÍÛÉ ÍÀÁÎÐ - PANELKIT
121 Ðåçüáîâàÿ ñòîéêà ìì
122 Äåðæàòåëü ïàíåëè ¹ 11
1

125
129 8
130 4x40

M12x570

20
124

M12
17

107 13

�
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23 Äåðæàòåëü ïàíåëè ¹
Ïëàñòìàññîâàÿ íîæêà 60 ìì ñ øàéáîé
Ïëàñòìàññîâûé öèëèíäð
Äþáåëü
Øóðóï

103 Ãàéêà
105 Îïîðà ðåçüáîâîé ñòîéêè ¹

Øàéáà

1
1
2
1
1
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5

øò.
øò.
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Áîêîâàÿ ïàíåëü P/L

ÌÎÍÒÀÆÍÛÉ ÍÀÁÎÐ - ÏÀÍÅËÜ
120 Áîêîâàÿ ïàíåëü MAGNOLIA P(L)

Øóðóï ñàìîíàðåçàþùèé
Øàéáà ïëàñòìàññîâàÿ
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C2 - Óñòàíîâêà âàííè MAGNOLIA ç îäíîþ ïåðåäíüîþ
³ îäí³ºþ àáî äâîìà á³÷íèìè ïàíåëÿìè 75
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Á³÷íó ïàíåëü ìîæíà âñòàíîâëþâàòè ò³ëüêè ðàçîì ç ïåðåäíüîþ
ïàíåëëþ. Ç ïåðåäó, ç ïðàâîãî áîêó, çíàõîäèòüñÿ ïàíåëü P, ç
ë³âîãî áîêó ïàíåëü L. ×àñòèíè äëÿ óñòàíîâêè ïàíåë³
çíàõîäÿòüñÿ â êîìïëåêò³ ÏÀÍÅËÊ²Ò Á²×ÍÈÉ.

Ïðè êîìïëåêòàö³¿ ïåðåäíüî¿ ïàíåë³, âñòàâòå â áîðäþð âàííè,
îäíî÷àñíî, îïîðó ð³çüáîâî¿ ñò³éêè äëÿ ïåðåäíüî¿, ³ á³÷íî¿
ïàíåë³ , íà â³äñòàí³ 100 ìì â³ä êóòà âàííè. Îïîðà
êð³ïèòüñÿ äî áîðäþðó ñèë³êîíîì òàê, ùîá ð³çüáîâà ñò³éêà
çíàõîäèëàñÿ íà â³äñòàí³ ïðèáëèçíî 40 ìì â³ä êðàþ âàííè.

Ï³ñëÿ çàâåðøåííÿ óñòàíîâêè êð³ïëåííÿ ïåðåäíüî¿ ïàíåë³,
çã³äíî êåð³âíèöòâó ç ìîíòàæó , ³ óñòàíîâêè âàííè â îñòàòî÷íå
ïîëîæåííÿ, óêîìïëåêòóéòå îïîðó á³÷íî¿ ñòîðîíè çã³äíî
Âåðõíþ ÷àñòèíó, ð³çüáîâî¿ ñò³éêè âñòàâòå â îïîðó ,
ïðèêëåºíó äî áîðäþðó âàííè. Ïîâîðîòîì ïëàñòìàñîâîþ í³æêè
çàêð³ï³òü ñò³éêó ³ âèð³âíÿéòå ¿¿.

Íà ï³äëîç³ íàì³òüòå ïåðèìåòð í³æêè, îïîðó ðîçñëàáòå ³
âèòÿãí³òü ¿¿. Ó öåíòð³ ïåðèìåòðà âèñâåðäë³òü îòâ³ð äëÿ äþáåëÿ
Ø 8 ìì ³ ïðèêðóò³òü ïëàñòìàñîâèé öèë³íäð Íà öèë³íäð
íàä³íüòå í³æêó îïîðè ³ ïîâîðîòîì í³æêè çàô³êñóéòå îïîðó.

, ó ðàç³, êîëè íåìîæëèâî ñâåðäëèòè ï³äëîãó (îïàëåííÿ â
ï³äëîç³, ïðîâîäêà), ïðèêëåéòå í³æêó äî ï³äëîãè ñèë³êîíîì.

Â³äðåãóëþéòå ïîëîæåííÿ òðèìà÷à ïàíåë³ ³, ï³ñëÿ
ïåðåâ³ðêè ñòèêîâêè ïåðåäíüî¿ ³ á³÷íî¿ ïàíåëåé, äîêðóò³òü ãàéêó

Ï³ä êóòîì ïðèáëèçíî 45 ° çàñóíüòå á³÷íó ïàíåëü ï³ä ãðàíü
îáð³çà âàííè ³ âèð³âíÿéòå ¿¿ âåðòèêàëüíî. Íà ïðèëåãë³é ñò³í³,
íàì³òüòå ïåðèìåòð ïàíåë³ ³ ïàíåëü âèòÿãí³òü.

Çã³äíî íàì³òüòå íà ñò³í³, íà âèñîò³ 40 ³ 500 ìì â³ä
ï³äëîãè, ãîðèçîíòàëüí³ îñ³ ãà÷ê³â.

Äëÿ êð³ïëåííÿ ïàíåë³ äî ñò³íè çàñòîñîâóþòüñÿ äâà
ìåòàëåâèõ òðèìà÷à ïàíåë³ ç ïåðôîðîâàíî¿ æåðñò³.
Ïðèñóíüòå òðèìà÷ äî íàì³÷åíî¿ îñ³ ³ ïîñóíüòå ¿¿ â íàïðÿìêó â³ä
âàííè, íà â³äñòàíü ð³âíó òîâùèí³ ïàíåë³, òîáòî íà 3 - 4 ìì. Íà
ñò³í³ íàì³òüòå öåíòðè îâàëüíèõ îòâîð³â äëÿ êð³ïëåííÿ.
Âèñâåðäë³òü îòâîðè Ø 8 ìì, âñòàâòå äþáåë³ ³ òðèìà÷³
ïàíåë³ ïðèêðóò³òü çà äîïîìîãîþ øóðóï³â . Îñ³ òðèìà÷³â
íàì³òüòå íà ïåðèìåòð³ ïàíåë³ íà ñò³í³.

Ïðèêëàä³òü ïàíåëü , â³äì³ðÿéòå öåíòð
ïåðôîðîâàíîãî áëÿøàíîãî òðèìà÷à
íàì³òüòå éîãî íà ïàíåë³. Ñâåðäëîì Ø 3 ìì
ïðîñâåðäë³òü ïàíåëü ðàçîì ç ïåðôîðîâàíèì
òðèìà÷åì. Ñâåðäë³òü àêóðàòíî, ùîá íå
ïîøêîäèòè ïîâåðõíþ ïàíåë³.

Ñàìîíàð³çíèì øóðóïîì ç
ïëàñòìàñîâîþ øàéáîþ , ïðèêð³ï³òü
ïàíåëü, íà êàïåëþøîê øóðóïà íàä³íüòå
ïëàñòìàñîâó çàãëóøêó .

Êóòîâå ç'ºäíàííÿ ïàíåëåé çðîáëåíî òàê,
ùî íåîáõ³äíî ñïî÷àòêó âñòàâèòè ³ âèð³âíÿòè
á³÷íó ïàíåëü, à ïîò³ì ïðîñò³ð ï³ä
âàííîþ çàêðèòè ïåðåäíüîþ ïàíåëëþ Ó
âèïàäêó âñòàíîâëåííÿ âàííè, ç ïåðåäíüî¿ ³
äâîìà á³÷íèìè ïàíåëÿìè, ñïî÷àòêó âñòàâòå
îáèäâ³ á³÷í³ ïàíåë³ ³ ò³ëüêè ï³ñëÿ öüîãî
âñòàâòå ïåðåäíþ ïàíåëü.

Ñòèêîâêó êóò³â ïåðåäíüî¿ ³ á³÷íî¿ ïàíåë³,
çàô³êñóéòå ñàìîíàð³çíèìè øóðóïàìè ç
øàéáîþ ³ çàãëóøêîþ . Ç'ºäíàííÿ
ïàíåëåé ïðîñâåðäë³òü ðàçîì, ñâåðäëîì
ä³àìåòðîì 2,5 ìì íà â³äñòàí³ ïðèáëèçíî 5
ìì â³ä êðàþ ïàíåë³ ³ øóðóï çëåãêà äîêðóò³òü ³ç
çàñòîñóâàííÿì íåâåëèêî¿ ñèëè.

Ó ðàç³ ïîòðåáè ìîæíà óù³ëüíèòè çàçîð ì³æ ïàíåëëþ ³
îáëèöþâàííÿì ³ ãîðèçîíòàëüí³ çàçîðè.
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Ðèñ. 1

ÌÎÍÒÀÆÍÈÉ ÍÀÁ²Ð - PANELKIT
121. Ð³çüáîâà ñò³éêà Ì12 × 570 ìì
122. Òðèìà÷ ïàíåë³ ¹11
123. Òðèìà÷ ïàíåë³ ¹20
124. Ïëàñòìàñîâà í³æêà 60 ìì ç øàéáîþ
125. Ïëàñòìàñîâèé öèë³íäð
129. Äþáåëü 8
130. Øóðóï 4x40

103. Ãàéêà Ì 12
105. Îïîðà ð³çüáîâî¿ ñò³éêè ¹17
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ÌÎÍÒÀÆÍÈÉ ÍÀÁ²Ð - ÏÀÍÅËÜ
120. Á³÷íà ïàíåëü MAGNOLIA P(L)
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ES C2 - Montaje de la bañera MAGNOLIA con un panel frontal
y uno o dos paneles laterales 75

Fig. 1

CONJUNTO DE MONTAJE - PANELKIT
121 barra roscada M12x570 mm
122 sujetador del panel No. 13
123 sujetador del panel No. 20
124 pata plástica 60 mm con base
125 rodillo plástico
129 taco ø8
130 tirafondo ø 4x40

103 tuerca M12
105 sostén de la barra roscada No. 13
107 Arandela ø 13

1
1
2
1
1
5
5

pieza
pieza
piezas
pieza
pieza
piezas
piezas

3 piezas
1 pieza
1 pieza
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El panel lateral puede montarse sólo con panel frontal. Al mirar de frente, por el
lado derecho de la bañera está el panel P, por el izquierda el panel L. Las
piezas de fijación del panel vienen incluidas en el conjunto PANELKIT
LATERAL.

Al realizar el montaje del panel frontal, en el borde de la bañera monte el
sostén de barras roscadas 105 para el panel frontal y a la vez para el panel
lateral fig. 2, a 80 mm de distancia de la esquina de la bañera. El sostén se fija
con masilla en el borde de modo que la barra roscada esté aproximadamente a
60 mm del borde de la bañera.

Después de haber montado el panelkit del panel frontal de acuerdo con la
Instrucción de montaje C1 y colocado la bañera al lugar definitivo, complete el
sostén de la parte lateral según fig. 2. La parte superior de la barra roscada 121
insértela en el sostén 105 pegado en el borde de la bañera. Girando la pata
plástica apoye la columna en el piso y nivélela.

Dibuje en el suelo el contorno de la pata, afloje y saque el sostén. En el
centro del contorno taladre un orificio para el taco ø 8 mm y atornille el rodillo
plástico 125. Ensarte en el rodillo la pata del sostén y girando ajuste la pata al
borde de la bañera. ATENCIÓN. Si no puede barrenar el suelo (calefacción
incorporada en el piso, conductos), entonces pegue la pata al suelo utilizando
masilla.

ajuste la posición del sujetador del panel 122 y, después de haber probado el
panel lateral junto con el panel frontal, ajuste las tuercas 103. Bajo el ángulo
aproximadamente de 45º ponga el panel lateral debajo del canto del recorte de
la bañera y póngalo a la posición vertical. Marque el contorno del panel en la
pared adherente y saque el panel.

Según la figura 3 contornee en la pared los ejes horizontales de las bridas a
40 y 500 mm del suelo.

Para fijar el panel a la pared se utilizarán dos sujetadores de panel metálicos
123 con chapa perforada.Adjunte el sujetador al eje marcado y muévalo desde
el contorno hacia abajo de la bañera, en 3 o 4 mm que es el grosor del panel.
Contornee en la pared los centros de los orificios ovalados para fijar. Barrene
orificios ø 8 mm, inserte los tacos 129 y atornille los sujetadores del panel
utilizando tirafondos 130. Marque los ejes de los sujetadores en el contorno del
panel en la pared.

Adjunte el panel 120, mida el centro de la chapa
perforada del sujetador 123 y márquelo en el panel. Con
una barrena de 3 mm barrene el panel conjuntamente
con la chapa de soporte perforada.
CUIDADO con dañar el panel plástico con el plato del
taladro.

Fije el panel con el tornillo autorroscante 126 con
arandela plástica 127, empuje la tapa plástica 128 contra
la cabeza del tornillo.

La unión esquinada de los paneles está hecha „al
cierre“, por eso es preciso primero ensartar y nivelar el
panel lateral, sólo después cerrar el panel frontal 101. Si
usted hace la instalación de la bañera con un panel frontal
y dos laterales, entonces tendrá que hacer la misma
adaptación por ambos lados y cerrar con el panel frontal.

El punto de contacto esquinado entre los paneles
frontal y lateral se fija también con los tornillos
autorroscantes 126 con arandela 127 y tapa 128. Barrene
la unión de los paneles conjuntamente, utilizando una
barrena de 2,5 mm aproximadamente, y ajuste
adecuadamente el tornillo al plástico.

Se pueden enmasillar las grietas entre el panel y el paramento,
posiblemente también las grietas horizontales, si es necesario.
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120 panel lateral MAGNOLIA P ( L)
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FR C2 - Montage de la baignoire MAGNOLIA
avec un panneau frontal et un ou deux panneaux latéraux 75

Cf. 1

JEU DE MONTAGE - PANELKIT
121. Tige filetée M12x550mm
122. Poignée du panneau n° 13
123. Poignée du panneau n° 20
124. Pied en plastique 60 mm avec cale
125. Rouleau en plastique
129. Cheville Ø 8
130. Vis Ø 4x40

103. Ecrou M12
105. Appui de la tige filetée n° 13
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Le panneau latéral ne peut être installé qu'avec un panneau frontal. En
regardant du devant, à droite de la baignoir, il y a le panneau P,
à gauche, il y a le panneau L. Les pièces pour la fixation du panneau se
trouvent dans le jeu PANELKIT LATERAL.

En complétant le panneau frontal, mettez en même temps dans le
rebord de la baignoire l'appui de la tige filetée pour le panneau
frontal ainsi que panneau latéral dans une distance de 80 mm de
l'angle de la baignoire. L'appui se fixe dans le rebord par un mastic de
telle manière à ce que la tige filetée soit à 60 mm environ du rebord de
la baignoire.

Après avoir terminé le montage du panelkit du panneau frontal
conformément aux instructions de ontage et la mise en place
définitive de la baignoire, complétez l'appui du côté latéral selon la

. Mettez l'extrémité haute de la tige filetée dans l'appui qui
est collé dans la bordure de la baignoire. En tournant le pied en
plastique, appuyez le petit poteau dans le sol et réglez.

Copiez sur le sol la silhouette du pied, desserrez l'appui et sortez-le.
Percez une ouverture dans le centre de la silhouette pour une cheville
de Ø 8 mm et vissez le rouleau en plastique . Passez le pied de
l'appui sur le rouleau et entretoisez le vers le rebord de la baignoire.
ATTENTION, si vous ne pouvez pas percer le sol (chauffage de sol,
distributions), collez le pied au sol par un mastic.

Réglez la position de la poignée du panneau et après avoir testé
le panneau latéral et sa cohésion avec le panneau frontal, serrez les
écrous 1 Passez le panneau latéral sous l'angle de 45 ° environ
sous l'arrêt de la découpe de la baignoire et inclinez le dans la position
verticale. Repérez sur le mur adjacent la silhouette du panneau et
sortez le panneau.

Selon la dessinez sur le mur les axes parallèles des attaches
dans une hauteur de 40 et 500 mm du sol.

Pour fixer le panneau au mur, deux poignées métalliques du
panneau seront appliquées avec une tôle perforée. Posez la
poignée sur l'axe dessiné et déplacez-la de la silhouette au-dessous
de la baignoire à l'épaisseur du panneau, à savoir de 3 à 4 mm. Copiez
les centres des ouvertures ovales pour la fixation sur le mur. Percez les
ouvertures de Ø 8 mm et passez dedans les chevilles et vissez les
poignées du panneau par les vis . Repérez les axes des poignées
sur la silhouette du panneau sur le mur.

Posez le panneau , mesurez le centre de la
tôle perforée de la poignée en même temps
que la tôle perforée de support. ATTENTION à ne
pas endommager le panneau en plastique par le
mandrine de la perceuse.

Fixez le panneau à l'aide du goujon avec
une cale plastique , posez la cache plastique

sur la tête de la vis.
Le joint d'angle est réalisé « à la serrure », de ce

fait il est nécessaire d'abord passer et régler le
panneau latéral et après fermez l'ouvrage par le
panneau frontal . Si vous installez la baignoire
avec un panneau frontal et deux panneaux
latéraux, vous réalisez le même traitement sur les
deux côtés et vous fermez l'ouvrage par le
panneau frontal.

Assurez aussi le contact d'angle du panneau
frontal et latéral par un goujon avec la cale
et le chapeau . Percez le point de connexion
des panneaux simultanément par une mèche de
dimension de 2,5 mm et serrez la vis dans le
plastique par un effort correspondant.

Mastiquez les joints entre le panneau et le
carrelage si nécessaire, éventuellement faies aussi
le même pour les joints horizontaux.
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RO Montarea cãzii Magnolia cu un mascã frontalã ºi cu unul sau
douã mãºti laterale

Fig. 1

KIT DE MONTAJ PANELKIT
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129 8
130 4x40

Barã filetatã M12x570 mm
Suport mascã nr. 11
Suport mascã nr. 20

124 Picioruº din din plastic 60 mm cu ºaibã
Cilindru din plastic
Diblu
ªurub
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suport bara filetatã nr.17
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La montarea mãºtii frontale, aºezaþi, în marginea cã
, atât pentru panoul frontal cât ºi

pentru cel lateral, la o distanþã de 100 mm de colþul cãzii.
Suportul se fixeazã în marginea cãzii cu silicon astfel încât bara
filetatã sã fie la cca. 40 mm de marginea cãzii.

Dupã finalizarea montãrii mãºtii frontale conform
Instrucþiunilor de montaj ºi amplasarea cãzii în poziþie
definitivã, completaþi suportul pãrþii laterale conform .
Introduceþi partea superioarã a barei filetate

marginea cãzii. Prin rotirea picioruºelor din
plastic, sprijiniþi suportul de pardosealã ºi potriviþi vertical.

Marcaþi conturul picioruºulu pe pardosealã ºi apoi slãbiþi
suportul ºi înlãturaþi-l. În centrul conturului, daþi o gaurã pentru
diblu ºi înºurubaþi cilindrul din plastic. . Fixaþi pe el
picioruºul suportului ºi, prin rotire, sprijiniþi-l în marginea cãzii.
ATENÞIE, dacã nu puteþi da gãuri în pardosealã (încãlzire prin
pardosealã sau þevi), lipiþi cu silicon picioruºul de pardosealã.

Reglaþi poziþia suportului mãºtii ºi dupã testarea mãºtii
laterale cu cea frontalã, strângeþi piuliþa . Introduceþi masca
lateralã sub un unghi de cca.45 ãzii ºi, prin
înclinare, potriviþi-o în poziþie verticalã. Marcaþi pe peretele
adiacent conturul mãºtii ºi apoi îndepãrtaþi masca.

Conform fig.3, marcaþi pe perete axele paralele ale bridelor, la
înãlþimile de 40 ºi 500 mm de pardosealã.

Pentru fixarea mãºtii de perete, se folosesc douã suporturi
metalice , cu tablã perforatã. Aºezaþi suportul pe axa
marcatã ºi deplasaþi-l dinspre contur spre dedesubtul cãzii pe o
distanþã egalã cu grosimea mãºtii, adicã 3-4 mm. Marcaþi pe
perete centrele orificiilor ovale de fixare. Daþi gãuri de

þi dibluri ºi fixaþi suporturile mãºtii cu ºuruburi
. Marcaþi axele suporturilor pe conturul mãºtii de pe perete.

Aºezaþi masca , mãsuraþi ºi marcaþi aceasta, centrul tablei
gãurite a suportului ATENþIE sã nu deterioraþi masca din
plastic cu mandrina maºinii de gãurit!.

Fixaþi masca cu ajutorul holzºurubul ºi
a ºaibei , puneþi cãpãcelul din plastic
pe capul ºurubului.

Cele douã mãºti se îmbinã pe colþ una într-
alta. Din acest motiv este necesar ca, mai
întâi, sã se monteze ºi sã se potriveascã
masca lateralã ºi, numai dupã aceea, sã se
închidã cu masca frontalã . Dacã instalaþi
o cadã cu o mascã frontalã ºi douã mãºti
laterale, efectuaþi aceeaºi operaþie pe
amândouã pãrþile ºi apoi închideþi cu masca
frontalã.

În colþ fixaþi masca frontalã de cea lateralã
ºi cu holzºuruburile , cu ºaibe ºi cu
capace . Daþi o gaurã cu un burghiu de

ã mãºti cca
5 mm de la marginea mãºtii ºi strângeþi
potrivit ºurubul .

Dupã necesitate, puteþi etanºa cu silicon
spaþiile dintre panou ºi faianþã, eventual ºi
spaþiile orizontale.

zii,
suporturile barei filetate
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SK C2 - Montáž vane MAGNOLIA s jedným èelným a jedným,
alebo dvomi boènými panelmi 75

Obr. 1

MONTÁŽNA SADA - PANELKIT
121
122

125 Plastový valèek
129 Hmoždinka 8
130 Skrutka 4x40

Závitová tyè M12x570 mm
Držiak panelu è. 11
Držiak panelu è. 20

124 Plastová nožièka 60 mm s podložkou

Matica M12
è. 17
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Boèný panel sa môže montovať iba spolu s èelným panelom. Pri
poh¾ade spredu je na pravej strane vane panel P, v¾avo panel L.
Motážne diely na upevnenie sa nachádzajú v súprave PANELKIT
BOÈNÝ.

Pri kompletovaní èelného panelu osaïte do lemu vane podpe
závitovej tyèe pre èelný, aj pre boèný panel , vo
vzdialenosti 100 mm od rohu vane. Podpe sa upevní do lemu
tmelom tak,aby závitová tyè bola cca 40 mm od okraja vane.

Po dokonèení montáže panelkitu èelného panelu pod¾a
Montážneho návodu a osadení vane na definitívne miesto,
skompletujte boènej strany pod¾a . Hornú èasť
závitovej tyèe vložte do podpe zalepenej do lemu vane.
Otáèaním plastovej nožièky oprite ståpik do podlahy a vyrovnajte.

Na zem obkreslite obrys nožièky vo¾nite a vyberte.
V strede obrysu vyvàtajte otvor pre hmoždinku 8 mm
a priskrutkujte plastový valèek . Naò nasuòte nožièku

otáèaním ju o lemu vane. POZOR, ak nemôžete vàtať
do podlahy (podlahové vykurovanie, rozvody), prilepte nožièku
k podlahe tmelom.

Upravte polohu držiaku panelu a po odskúšaní boèného
panelu spolu s èelným panelom dotiahnite matice . Pod uhlom
cca 45°nasuòte boèný panel pod hranu orezu vane a sklopte ho
do zvislej polohy. Na pri¾ahlú stenu oznaète obrys panelu a panel
vyberte.

Pod¾a vykreslite na stenu vodorovné osi príchytiek vo
výške 40 a 500 mm od podlahy.

Na upevnenie panelu k stene sa použijú dva kovové držiaky
panelu s dierovaným plechom. Priložte držiak na vykreslenú
os a posuòte ho od obrysu smerom pod vaòu o hrúbku panelu, to
znamená o 3 až 4 mm. Na stenu obkreslite stredy oválnych
otvorov na upevnenie. Vyvàtajte otvory 8 mm, zasuòte
hmoždinky a držiaky panelu priskrutkujte skrutkami . Osi
držiakov si oznaète na obrys panelu na stene.

Priložte panel odmerajte stred dierovaného plechu držiaku
a oznaète na panel. Vrtákom 3 mm

prevàtajte panel spolu s oporným dierovaným
plechom. POZOR, aby ste vàtaèkou
nepoškodili plastový panel.

Samoreznou skrutkou s plastovou
podložkou upevnite panel, natlaète
plastovú krytku na hlavu skrutky.

Rohový spoj panel
e treba najprv

nasunúť a vyrovnať boèný panel a až potom
uzavrieť èelný panel . V prípade, že
inštalujete vaòu s èelným a dvomi boènými
panelmi, vykonajte rovnakú úpravu na oboch
stranách a uzavrite èelným panelom.

Rohový styk èelného a boèného panelu
zabezpeète tiež samoreznými skrutkami
s podložkou a èiapoèkou . Spoj
panelov prevàtajte dohromady vrtákom
s priemerom 2,5 mm cca 5 mm od kraja panelu
a skrutku do plastu dotiahnite primeranou
silou.

Pod¾a potreby môžete zat
né medzery.
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CZ C2 - Montáž vany MAGNOLIA s jedním èelním a jedním,
nebo dvìma boèními panely 75

Obr. 1

MONTÁŽNÍ SADA - PANELKIT
121
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125 Plastový váleèek
129 Hmoždinka 8
130 Vrut 4x40

Závitová tyè M12x570 mm
Držák panelu è. 11
Držák panelu è. 20

124 Plastová nožièka 60 mm s podložkou
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Boèní panel lze montovat pouze s èelním panelem. Pøi pohledu
zpøedu je na pravé stranì vany panel P, vlevo panel L. Díly pro
upevnìní panelu jsou v kompletu PANELKIT BOÈNÍ.

Pøi kompletaci pro èelní panel osaïte souèasnì do lemu vany
opìru závitové tyèe jak pro èelní, tak pro boèní panel ,
ve vzdálenosti 100 mm od rohu vany. Opìra se upevní do lemu
tmelem tak,aby závitová tyè byla cca 40 mm od okraje vany.

Po dokonèení montáže panelkitu èelního panelu dle
Montážního návodu a osazení vany na definitivní místo,
zkompletujte podpìru boèní strany dle . Horní èást závitové
tyèe vložte do opìry zalepené v lemu vany. Otáèením
plastové nožièky opøete sloupek do podlahy a vyrovnejte.

Na zem obkreslete obrys nožièky, podpìru uvolnìte a vyjmìte.
Ve støedu obrysu vyvrtejte otvor pro hmoždinku 8 mm
a pøišroubujte plastový váleèek . Na nìj nasuòte nožièku
podpìry a otáèením ji rozepøete do lemu vany. POZOR, pokud
nemùžete vrtat do podlahy (podlahové topení, rozvody), pøilepte
nožièku k podlaze tmelem.

Seøiïte polohu držáku panelu a po odzkoušení boèního
panelu spolu s èelním panelem dotáhnìte matice . Pod úhlem
cca 45°nasuòte boèní panel pod hranu oøezu vany a sklopte jej do
svislé polohy. Na pøiléhající stìnu oznaète obrys panelu a panel
vyjmìte.

Podle vykreslete na stìnu vodorovné osy pøíchytek ve
výšce 40 a 500 mm od podlahy.

Pro upevnìní panelu ke stìnì budou použity dva kovové
držáky panelu s dìrovaným plechem. Pøiložte držák na
vykreslenou osu a posuòte jej od obrysu smìrem pod vanu
o tloušťku panelu, to je o 3 až 4 mm.Na stìnu obkreslete støedy
oválných otvorù pro upevnìní. Vyvrtejte otvory 8 mm , zasuòte
hmoždinky a držáky panelu pøišroubujte vruty . Osy
držákù si oznaète na obrys panelu na stìnì.

Pøiložte panel odmìøte støed dìrovaného plechu držáku
a oznaète na panel. Vrtákem 3 mm provrtejte panel

spoleènì s opìrným dìrovaným plechem.
POZOR abyste nepoškodili sklíèidlem vrtaèky
plastový panel.

Samoøezným šroubem s plastovou
podložkou upevnìte panel,namáèknìte
plastovou krytku na hlavu šroubu.

Rohový spoj panelù je proveden „na zámek“
proto je nutné nejprve nasunout a vyrovnat
boèní panel a teprve potom uzavøít èelní panel

. Pokud instalujete vanu s èelním a dvìma
boèními panely, provedete stejnou úpravu na
obou stranách a uzavøete èelním panelem.

Rohový styk èelního a boèního panelu
zajistìte také samoøeznými šroubky
s podložkou a èepièkou . Spoj panelù
provrtejte spoleènì vrtákem prùmìru 2,5 mm
cca 5 mm od kraje panelu a šroub do plastu
dotáhnìte pøimìøenou silou.

Podle potøeby lze tmelit spáry mezi
panelem a obkladem, pøípadnì i vodorovné
spáry.
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